

Listed on: 1.11.2013

Court No. 9

Item No. 45

Section XI-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 17148 OF 2012 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

M/s. Oriqua Ltd.

...Petitioner

Versus

National Insurance Co. Ltd.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11th May, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that in pursuance of the order quoted above, show cause notice was issued to the sole Respondent through registered A.D. post. Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, Advocate has filed the Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of sole Respondent but has not filed the counter affidavit so far.

Office report regarding service position was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court from time to time and listed lastly on 30.10.2012, when the following order was passed

As last chance counter affidavit to be filed before 3.12.2012.

List before the Hon'ble Court thereafter without waiting for the counter affidavit and any formal order to that effect from this Court.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on sole Respondent but No counter affidavit filed so far.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 29th day of October, 2013.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR